THE DATASHEET OF
TPS546C23EVM2-746
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
User’s Guide
TPS546C23 2-Phase SWIFT Step-Down Converter
Evaluation Module User's Guide
ABSTRACT
The TPS546C23EVM2-746 evaluation module (EVM) is a two-phase buck converter with two TPS546C23

TPS546C23 2-Phase SWIFT Step-Down Converter Evaluation Module User's
Guide
29
Copyright © 2022 Texas Instruments Incorporated
Figure 8-9. TPS546C23EVM2-746 EVM Bottom Copper (Top View)
EVM Assembly Drawing and PCB Layout www.ti.com
30 TPS546C23 2-Phase SWIFT Step-Down Converter Evaluation Module User's
Guide
SLUUBH5A – NOVEMBER 2016 – REVISED FEBRUARY 2022
Submit Document Feedback
Copyright © 2022 Texas Instruments Incorporated
9 Bill of Materials
Table 9-1 lists the BOM for the TPS546C23EVM2-746 (TPS546C23 EVM).
Table 9-1. TPS546C23EVM2-746 Components List
Qty Designator Description Part Number Manufacturer
4 C1, C20, C29, C31 CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 25 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 GRM188R71E105KA12D MuRata
4 C2–C5 CAP, AL, 100 µF, 35 V, ±20%, 0.15 Ω, SMD EEE-FC1V101P Panasonic
6 C6–C8, C17–C19 CAP, CERM, 6800 pF, 50 V, ±10%, X7R, 0402 GRM155R71H682KA88D MuRata
8 C9–C16 CAP, CERM, 22 µF, 25 V, ±10%, X6S, 1210 GRM32EC81E226KE15L MuRata
2 C21, C22 CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 50 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 C0603C104K5RACTU Kemet
2 C23, C24 CAP, CERM, 1200 pF, 100 V, ±5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 GRM1885C2A122JA01D MuRata
2 C25, C26 CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 100 V, ±5%, X7R, 0603 06031C102JAT2A AVX
2 C27, C28 CAP, CERM, 2200 pF, 50 V, ± 5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 GRM1885C1H222JA01D MuRata
2 C31, C32 CAP, CERM, 270 pF, 50 V, ±5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 GRM1885C1H271JA01D MuRata
4 C33, C36–C38 CAP, CERM, 2.2 µF, 16 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 GRM188Z71C225KE43 MuRata
2 C34, C39 CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 10 V, ±10%, X5R, 0603 C0603C475K8PACTU Kemet
2 C35, C40 CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 16 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 C0603C104K4RACTU Kemet
10 C41, C44, C45, C48, C49, C52,
C55, C60, C64, C68 CAP, CERM, 47 µF, 10 V, ±10%, X7R, 1210 GRM32ER71A476KE15L MuRata
2 C56, C76 CAP, CERM, 330 pF, 50 V, ±1%, C0G/NP0, 0603 C1608C0G1H331F080AA TDK
2 C72, C74 CAP, Tantalum Polymer, 470 µF, 6.3 V, ±20%, 0.01 Ω,
7343-40 SMD 6TPF470MAH Panasonic
6 H1–H6 MACHINE SCREW PAN PHILLIPS 6-32 PMSSS 632 0038 PH B&F Fastener
Supply
4 H7–H10 Bumpon, Cylindrical, 0.312 × 0.200, Black SJ61A1 3M
1 J1 Header (shrouded), 100 mil, 5×2, Gold, TH 5103308-1 TE Connectivity
6 J2, J3, J7, J8, J10, J11 Swage Threaded Standoff, Brass,Swage Mount, TH 1546 Keystone
4 J4, J5, J6, J9 JUMPER TIN SMD S1911-46R Harwin
8 JP1, JP2, JP5, JP6 Header, 100 mil, 2×1, Tin, TH 5-146278-2 TE Connectivity
2 JP3, JP4 Header, 100 mil, 3×1, Tin, TH 5-146278-3 TE Connectivity
2 L1, L2 Inductor, Shielded, Ferrite, 300 nH, 52 A, 0.00015 Ω,
SMD SLC1480-301MLB Coilcraft
1 LBL1 Thermal Transfer Printable Labels, 0.650" W × 0.200" H -
10,000 per roll THT-14-423-10 Brady
1 LED1 LED, Green, SMD 150060GS75000 Wurth
Elektronik
1 R1 RES, 1.00 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 CRCW06031K00FKEA Vishay-Dale
14 R2–R5, R29, R30, R40– R43,
R48–R51 RES, 0, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 ERJ-3GEY0R00V Panasonic
2 R6, R8 RES, 1.10 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 RC0603FR-071K1L Yageo America
9 R7, R10, R13, R14, R17–R19,
R24, R25 RES, 10.0 k, 0.1%, 0.1 W, 0603 RT0603BRD0710KL Yageo America
7 R11, R15, R16, R44–R47 RES, 49.9, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 CRCW060349R9FKEA Vishay-Dale
8 R14, R17–R21, R24, R25 RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 RC0603FR-0710KL Yageo America
2 R20, R21 RES, 5.60 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 RC0603FR-075K6L Yageo America
2 R22, R23 RES, 1.0, 5%, 0.25 W, 1206 CRCW12061R00JNEA Vishay-Dale
2 R26, R27 RES, 5.11 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 CRCW06035K11FKEA Vishay-Dale
2 R33, R35 RES, 34.8 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 RC0603FR-0734K8L Yageo America
2 R36, R37 RES, 51.1 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 RC0603FR-0751K1L Yageo America
2 R38, R39 RES, 40.2 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 CRCW060340K2FKEA Vishay-Dale
6 SH-JP1–SH-JP6 Shunt, 100 mil, Gold plated, Black 969102-0000-DA 3M
7 TP5, TP14–TP17, TP31, TP32 Test Point, Miniature, Red, TH 5000 Keystone
3 TP6, TP23, TP24 Test Point, Miniature, Black, TH 5001 Keystone
2 TP7, TP8 Test Point, Miniature, Red, TH 5000 Keystone